
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Monday 6 March 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252784  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 12: Quorum 4 substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton 
(Chair) 

 

 
Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

Councillor Lubna Arshad  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Barbara Coyne  

Councillor Chris Jarvis Leader of the Green Group 

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Lucy Pegg  

Councillor Mike Rowley  

Councillor Jemima Hunt  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 9 - 12 

 Minutes from 1 February 2023. 

 

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 01 
February 2023 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 13 - 22 

  

The work plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward 
Plan a summary of which is attached. The Scrutiny Committee agrees 
its priorities for items coming onto the Forward Plan, which then form 
part of its work plan.  

 

The Committee is recommended to:  

 

1. Confirm its agreement to the current priorities and the work plan 
both of which are attached.  

 

 

 

6   Annual Update of the Council's Business Plan 23 - 98 

 Cabinet will, at its meeting on 15 March 2023, consider a report on the 
Annual update of the Council’s Business Plan.  Cllr Brown, Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy and 
Partnerships, Caroline Green, Chief Executive of the Council, and Mish 
Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy, have been invited to present the 
report and to answer questions. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and to agree any 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

7   Integrated Care Strategy Update 99 - 156 

 Cabinet will, at its meeting on 15 March 2023, consider a report on the 
Integrated Care System Strategy Update.  Cllr Louise Upton, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Transport, Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate 
Strategy, and Dani Granito, Policy and Partnership Team Manager, 
have been invited to present the report and answer questions. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and to agree any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

 

8   Integrated Performance Report for Q3 2022/23 157 - 
176 

 Cabinet will, at its meeting on 15 March 2023, consider a report on the 
Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 3 2022/23.  Cllr Ed Turner, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management, Nigel Kennedy, 
Head of Financial Services, and Anna Winship, Management 
Accountancy Manager, have been invited to present the report and 
answer questions. 

The Committee is asked to consider the report and to agree any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

 

9   Reports for approval  

 The Committee is asked to approve reports and recommendations on 
the following for submission to Cabinet: 

 

 

10   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

177 - 
188 

 At its meeting on 08 February 2023, Cabinet considered the following 
reports from the Scrutiny Committee and made responses to the 
recommendations: 

 Budget Review Group 

 Covered Market Masterplan 

 Disciplinary Policy 

The recommendation made on the Disciplinary Policy at the last 
meeting was accepted at the meeting and incorporated in advance of 
Council but was submitted to Cabinet afterwards for completeness. 

The Housing and Homelessness Panel is due to meet on 02 March 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

2023 and will consider a report to Cabinet on the Housing, 
Homelessness, and Rough Sleeping Strategy.  The recommendations 
of the Panel will be reported at the Committee. 

 

 

11   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee 

 04 April 2023 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 24 April 2023 

Finance & Performance: 28 March 2023 

Climate & Environment Panel: 09 March 2023 

Companies Scrutiny Panel will meet on the same dates as the SJVG: 
27 April 2023 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, 
[...]
lose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Wednesday 1 February 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Smowton (Chair) Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Corais Councillor Coyne 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Pegg Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Fry (for Councillor Diggins)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Sarah Harrison, Planning Policy Team Leader 
Rachel Williams, Planning Policy Place Manager 
Emma Gubbins, Corporate Assets Lead 
Ted Maxwell, Economy, City Centre and Green Transport Lead 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Cabinet Members present: 

Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery 
Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
and Partnerships 

Apologies: 

Councillors Diggins and Hunt sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

76. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

77. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair advised that the vacancy on the Committee would be filled following the by-
election. 

The following were elected on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote: 

 Cllr Smowton to replace Cllr Landell-Mills on the Finance and Performance Panel. 

 Cllr Miles to replace Cllr Landell-Mills on the Companies Scrutiny Panel. 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

78. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 
2023 as a true and accurate record. 

79. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 

The Committee reviewed the Work Plan and confirmed its agreement to consider the 
following reports at future meetings: 

 March Cabinet reports 
o Annual update of the Council’s Business Plan 
o Integrated Care Strategy Update 
o Integrated Performance Report for Q3 2022/23 

80. Oxford Local Plan 2040 Focused Consultation on Housing Need  

Cllr Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery presented 
the report which requested Cabinet approval for the Oxford Local Plan 2040 Housing 
Numbers Consultation Document (Regulation 18 part 2) for consultation.  The 
document supplemented the Preferred Options Consultation that had taken place in 
autumn 2022 with additional evidence about housing need and Cllr Hollingsworth 
provided an explanation of such to the Committee. 

Rachel Williams, Planning Policy Place Manager, provided the Committee with 
information regarding the consultation process that would be followed, and a brief 
overview of the documentation circulated. 

Cllr Corais joined the meeting. 

Cllr Hollingsworth, Rachel Williams and Sarah Harrison, Planning Policy Team Leader, 
answered questions as f
[...]
The use of two free electric delivery vehicles has been received well, and was being 
supported by Pedal and Post to alleviate traders’ staffing restrictions. 

 An events programme was being developed with the Tap Social, and would be 
aimed at all sectors of the community, in line with the Covered Market strategy. 

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Council aimed to continue its tradition for encouraging independent traders with 
both the use of ‘pop up shops’ utilising smaller units.  The Masterplan had 
developed this further with the new pop up areas and outdoor market area to 
encourage more independent trade. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendation on the report for 
Cabinet: 

1. That the Council considers the provision of gender-neutral lavatories in its plans for 
when the public lavatories at the Covered Market are improved. 

84. Reports for Approval  

The Scrutiny Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the provisions of 
Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members of the 
public on the grounds that Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Cllr James Fry, Chair of the Budget Review Group 2023/24 presented the report and 
outlined the recommendations.  Discussions were held in private session and the 
Committee agreed the recommendations that should be made to Cabinet, and to 
delegate authority to the Scrutiny Officer to make minor editorial revisions as 
necessary. 

85. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

None received. 

86. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 6 March 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

10



 

Scrutiny work plan 
March 2023 to May 2023 

Published on 24/02/23 

 

The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  

Time is allowed within this plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the 
Cabinet.  The plan sets out the work of scrutiny for this council year and will be reviewed at each meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.   

The plan is based on suggestions received from all elected members and senior officers. Members of the public can also contribute 
topics for inclusion in the scrutiny work plan by completing and submitting our suggestion form. See our get involved webpage for 
further details of how you can participate in the work of scrutiny. 

Some topics will be considered at Scrutiny Committee meetings and others will be delegated to standing panels. Items for more 
detailed review will be considered by time-limited review groups. 

The Committee will review the Council’s Forward Plan at each meeting and decide which Cabinet decisions it wishes to comment 
on before the decision is made. The Council also has a “call in” process which allows decisions made by the Cabinet to be reviewed 
by the Scrutiny Committee before they are implemented.  

Scrutiny Committee 

01 February 2023 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Oxford Local Plan 
2040 Regulation 18 
Part 2 consultation 

Yes During October and November 2022 we 
consulted on the Oxford Local Plan 2040 
Preferred Options (Regulation 18). As part of this 
consultation we noted that we did not yet have 
ou
[...]
alth and others. The City 
Council is working closely with the other 
Oxfordshire councils to produce a response to 
the draft strategy. 

Cabinet Member for 
Health and 
Transport 

Mish Tullar, Head of 
Corporate Strategy; 
Daniella Granito, 
Policy and 
Partnerships 
Manager 

12



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Integrated 
Performance Report 
Q3 

Yes To update Cabinet on finance, risk and 
corporate performance matters as at 31 
December 2022. 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) and 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services; 
Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy 
Manager 

04 April 2023 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet portfolio  Lead officer 

To be updated on 
publication of the 
new Forward Plan 

    

Finance and Performance Panel 

 28 March 2023 

 Scrutiny-selected Performance Monitoring 

 Other business to be confirmed 

 

 

13



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Climate and Environment Panel 

09 March 2023  

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Oxford Biodiversity 
Strategy 
Development 

Yes To present the Cabinet with a proposed approach 
to develop a Biodiversity Strategy for the City of 
Oxford. 

Cabinet Member 
for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and 
Climate Justice 

Mish Tullar, Head of 
Corporate Strategy; 
Mai Jarvis, 
Environmental 
Quality Team 
Manager 

Zero Carbon Oxford 
Partnership 

No To update the Panel on the work of ZCOP Cabinet Member 
for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and 
Climate Justice 

Mish Tullar, Head of 
Corporate Strategy 

Fleet 
Decarbonisation 

No To update the Panel on fleet decarbonisation Cabinet Member 
for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and 
Climate Justice 

Mish Tullar, Head of 
Corporate Strategy 

Oxford City Council 
Net Zero Masterplan 

No To report on progress against the Net Zero 
Masterplan 

Cabinet Member 
for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and 
Climate Justice 

M
[...]
ty or relates to an essential service? 

 Public interest – is it of significant public interest? 

 Influence – can Scrutiny have a meaningful influence and add value? 

 Cost – is there a significant financial impact or an area of high expenditure? 

 

 

 

16



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Forward Plan 
February 2023 to May 2023 

Published on 02/02/23 

Cabinet - 15 March 2023 

ITEM 39:   
ID: I033132 

Delivery of Affordable Housing  

 

The reports seeks further project approvals and delegations to enable the continued 
delivery of more affordable housing in Oxford. 

  

ITEM 40:   
ID: I033267 

Integrated Performance Report for Q3 2022/23  

 

To update Cabinet on finance, risk and corporate performance matters as at 31 
December 2022. 

  

ITEM 41:   
ID: I033302 

Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28  

 

Report presenting the final Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
and accompanying Action Plan following feedback from a 6-week public consultation 
on the draft strategy. The report seeks approval of the Housing, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28. 

  

ITEM 42:   
ID: I033349 

Oxford Biodiversity Strategy Development  

 

To present the Cabinet with a proposed approach to develop a Biodiversity Strategy 
for the City of Oxford. 

  

ITEM 43:   
ID: I033355 

Annual Update of the Council's Business Plan  

 

A report to present the annual update of the Council’s Business Plan. 

  

ITEM 44:   
ID: I033441 

Integrated Care Strategy Update  

 

To provide an update on (i) the new Integrated Care System covering Oxfordshire, 

17



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Bucks and West Berks and (ii) work to produce a response to the draft Strategy for 
the BOB Integrated Care Partnership, with input from Oxfordshire’s Director of Public 
Health and others. The City Council is working closely with the other Oxfordshire 
councils to pro
[...]
ot captured within the Business Plan, but will nonetheless be identified 
within individual departmental Service Plans. 

7. A number of the important work strands under the Council’s Change Programme – 
our internal transformation programme - don’t sit neatly under any of the Corporate 
Priority areas, and so a fifth priority ‘Ensure Council service delivery is fit for the 
future’ has been added.  

8. The process for development of the Draft Business Plan 2023-24 has included two 
workshop sessions with Directors and Heads of Service. 

Document structure 

9. The Business Plan activities sit against our four Council Strategy 20-24 priorities: 
Enable an Inclusive Economy; Deliver More, Affordable Housing; Support Thriving 
Communities and Pursue a Zero Carbon Oxford. With the addition of Priority 5 
Ensure Council service delivery is fit for the future for the Business Plan 2023-2024. 

10. Many activities within the Business Plan are cross cutting in their nature, however 
each activity has been allocated against one of the four strategic priorities to avoid 
repetition. 

Business Plan 2022/23 update 

11. Significant progress has been made in delivery of the current year’s Business Plan. 

12. Key achievements include: 

a. Social value was increased to 10% in all standard procurement template 
documents early in 2022 and is a cornerstone of the new procurement 
strategy approved in November 2022. 

b. The percentage of staff in workforce from minority ethnic groups increased.  
An Equalities Steering Group was created to oversee a number of activities 
within the workforce and Equalities and Recruitment specialists appointed to 
develop a more inclusive culture.  

c. The Oxfordshire Inclusive Economy Charter was launched on 24 January 
2023 with over 100 organisations in attendance. 

22



d. Planning permission is now granted for redevelopment of Standingford 
House on Cave Street. We are working with contractors to cost the scheme 
ahead of commencement 
[...]
Board: 

 
12. The date the 
report on EqIA will 
be published 

 

 
Signed L Jones       Signed M Tullar 
 

Please list the team members and service areas that were involved in this process: 
 
EDI Lead, Community Services 
Safeguarding Coordinator, Corporate Strategy 
Head of Service, Corporate Strategy 
 

 

 

 

96



 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 15 March 2023 

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy 

Title of Report:  Integrated Care System Draft Strategy Update  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To present information on the production of a new 
Integrated Care Strategy by the Integrated Care Board for 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 

Key decision: No  

Cabinet Member: Cllr Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Transport 

Corporate Priority: All Council strategy priorities 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-2024 

 

Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of this report for information. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Integrated Care Strategy Draft  

Appendix 2 Integrated Care Strategy Draft easy read 

 

Introduction and background  

1. This has been a year of significant change in the Health system. From July 2022 
new organisations and partnerships were created and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (“the CCG”) ceased to exist. 

2. The Integrated Care Board (“the ICB”) was formulated. This is the new NHS body 
that receives funds from NHS England and plans and buys services for Berkshire, 
Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire (”BOB”). The Health and Care Act 2022 
documented new statutory requirements for the ICB, one of which is to produce an 
Integrated Care Strategy at (“BOB”) level, as explained in guidance published by 
the DHSC in July 2022. 

3. The purpose of the strategy is to set the direction for the system, outlining how 
local authorities and the ICB, working with other partners, will meet the needs of 

97

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidanc
[...]
ion or 
support with this document please 
contact us by: 

• Phone: 0300 123 4465

• Email: engagement.bobics@nhs.net

 21
This Easy Read information has been produced by easy-read-online.co.uk

@

153

http://www.easy-read-online.co.uk
http://www.yourvoice.bob-icb.engagementhq.uk
mailto:engagement.bobics@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 15 March 2023   

Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Title of Report:  Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 3 2022/23 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update Cabinet on Finance, Risk and Corporate 
Performance matters as at 31st December 2022 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) – 
Finance and Asset Management 

Corporate Priority: Efficient and Effective Council 

Policy Framework: Council Strategy 2020-24 

 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1.  

 

Note the projected financial outturn for 2022-23 as well as the current position 
on risk and performance as at 31 December 2022; and 
 

2. Note the change in timing of the insurance contract procurement exercise for 
the new contract to commence from 1st January 2024 as outlined in paragraph 
18. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A General Fund - Dec 2022 Forecast Outturn 

Appendix B 

 

Housing Revenue Account - December 2022 Forecast Outturn 

Appendix C Capital Programme - December 2022 

Appendix D Corporate KPIs - December 2022 

Introduction and background  

1. This report updates the Cabinet on the financial, corporate performance and 
corporate risk positions of the Council as at 31st December 2022.  A brief summary 
is as follows: 

155

Agenda Item 8



Financial Position 

 General Fund – the outturn position is forecasting an adverse variance of £0.718 
million against the net budget agreed by Council in February 2022 of £22.382 
million after a £2 million transfer from the COVID reserve. 

 Housing Revenue Account – The bu

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Monday 6 March 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Smowton (Chair) Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Corais Councillor Coyne 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Pegg Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Hunt  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Cabinet Members also present: 

Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
and Partnerships 
Cllr Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport 
Cllr Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management  
 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  

 

87. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

88. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

89. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 
2023 as a true and accurate record. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

90. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

Cllrs Jarvis and Hunt arrived at the meeting 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.  The Chair advised that due to the lack of 
items for the next Cabinet meeting, a decision would be taken to cancel the next 
Scrutiny Committee meeting of 4 April 2023 nearer the time. 

91. Annual Update of the Council's Business Plan  

Cllr Corais arrived at the meeting. 

Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
and Partnerships, presented the report which requested Cabinet approval of Oxford 
City Council’s Annual Business Plan priorities for 2023/24.  She highlighted that that 
Annual Business Plan was based on the four Council Strategy 2020-2024 priorities; 
Enable an Inclusive Economy; Deliver More, Affordable Housing; Support Thriving 
Communities and Pursue a Zero Carbon Oxford, and an additional priority 5: Ensure 
Council service delivery is fit for the future for the Business Plan 2023-2024. 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy provided the Committee with further 
information regarding the process taken for developing future year’s business plans for 
the Council. 

Cllr Brown and Mish Tullar answered questions as follows: 

 Service integration with Locality Managers in each of the four city quadrants 
remains a work in progress due to issues with recruitment and retention. 

 The EDI strategy covers the Council’s companies, however the workforce for OX 
Place is relatively smaller and linked with the Council. 

 Retrofitting Champions are currently being recruited and meetings were held with 
Ambassadors to promote this recruitment. 

 Until further guidance is received from Central Government on updates to the waste 
and recycling regime, an update for the existing Recycling and Waste Strategy has 
been put on hold. 

 Whilst it is not the Council’s approach to demolish Council buildings and it would 
always prefer to retrofit, Standingford House on Cave Street had moved beyond 
economic sustainable repair. 

 Officers of the Council work directly with Community Centres to ensure they are 
actively promoting and delivering community projects. 

 A meeting with Thames Water has now been organised which will include an 
invitation for Q&A for all Members. 

 More detailed progress measures could be included within the plan and higher level 
KPIs would be included in the next iteration of the Corporate Strategy. 

 A number of trees had been planted over the last year as part of the Urban Forest 
Strategy, however Council land is limited for tree planting and encouragement had 
been sought from private landowners. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations on the report for 
Cabinet: 

1. That the Council, in future four year Corporate Business Plans, includes higher-level 
key performance indicators to enable Members to track strategic ambitions more 
easily. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

2. That the Council reports on, and monitors progress of, the implementation and 
outworking of the Urban Forest Strategy. 

3. That the Council makes explicit reference in the report to working with Thames 
Water in seeking to improve the situation with water in the City. 

92. Integrated Care Strategy Update  

Cllr Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport, presented the report 
which presented information on the production of a new Integrated Care Strategy by 
the Integrated Care Board for Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West.  She 
highlighted the five key principles set out in the report and emphasised Preventing Ill 
Health and Tackling Health Inequalities as key priorities for the Council.   

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy, advised that the document had been 
produced by the Integrated Care Board (ICB) of which the Council had actively 
engaged in with its development. 

Cllr Upton and Mish Tullar, responded to the Committee’s questions as follows: 

 The ICB replaced the Commissioning Clinical Group, and funding from that 
followed.   

 There are multiple agencies working in partnership within the ICB, a Place Director 
for each County provides for localised representation.  Dan Leveson is the 
Oxfordshire Place Director, a senior NHS officer. 

 Effective governance is achieved via rotational representation on the Partnership 
Board which also links to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 Concerns around vaping are recognised, including the use of marketing towards 
younger people, and will be fed into the ICB Strategy delivery action plan. 

 Community Champions have been actively targeting issues with vaccine hesitancy. 

 Community Champions and Community Groups, such as Healthwatch, support 
groups at particular risk of ill health, also taking into account environmental factors. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations on the report to the 
Cabinet: 

1. That the Council sets out in summary how the Integrated Care Board is funded and 

what budget is available to it. 

2. That the Council uses its influence via the Integrated Care Board to ensure that the 

risks and dangers of vaping, particularly amongst the young, are emphasised in the 

action plan arising from the strategy. 

3. That the Council uses its influence via the Integrated Care Board to ensure that the 

need to combat vaccine hesitancy and widespread misinformation is articulated in 

the action plan arising from the strategy. 

4. That the Council uses its influence via the Integrated Care Board to ensure that, 

when the masterplan is drawn up to monitor the implementation of the strategy, 

specific attention is paid to the relevant needs of particular demographic groups 

(including but not limited to the LGBT communities and those from some minority 

ethnic communities) and the impact of certain strategies and factors on those 

groups particularly. 

5. That the Council using its influence via the Integrated Care Board to broaden the 

strategy’s existing work on air quality to also consider indoor air quality and indoor 

sources of pollutants. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

93. Integrated Performance Report for Q3 2022/23  

Cllr Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management, introduced the 
report which updated Cabinet on Finance, Risk and Corporate Performance matters as 
at 31 December 2022.  He highlighted that the negative variations on the General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account, the latter mainly due to building costs inflation. 

Cllr Turner and Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager, answered queries 
from the Committee. 

During discussions, the Committee noted the following: 

 Performance reports have been positive despite recognised difficulties in staff 
recruitment and retention. 

 Budget reductions were agreed for rough sleeping strategies, due to an increase in 
partners and grants, rather than a reduction in service. 

 Utility costs pressures are kept updated, and a level of reserve retained to avoid 
exposure, especially in light of the Council’s leisure centres that were not part of the 
Government grant scheme. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendation on the report for 
Cabinet: 

1. That the Council sets out in more detail which areas of work were proposed to be 
suspended in paragraph 10 of the report and enumerates the financial impact of this 
as well as the expected length of suspension. 

94. Reports for approval  

The Housing and Homelessness Panel had moved their meeting from 2 March 2023 to 
13 March 2023. 

The Climate and Environment Panel would meet on 9 March 2023.   

It was noted that if either Panel made recommendations to Cabinet, these would be 
submitted without Committee approval, but reported on at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

95. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Budget Review Group recommendations had been agreed by Cabinet, albeit one 
only in part which related to charges at Florence Park medical centre and Cabinet had 
advised they would be committed to discussing alternatives with health authorities. 

The recommendation on the Disciplinary Policy was incorporated for the Full Council 
meeting of 16 February 2023, and submitted to Cabinet for completeness. 

96. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm 

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 4 April 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


